FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETI'ER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT
No. 2013037820001

TO:

Dcparln?ent of Enforcement
Fina,icial Industry Regul,itory Authority ("FINRA")

FROM:

Wells Fargo Securities, ?.1.C
CRD No. 126292

Pursuant to FJNRA Rule 9216 ofF1NRA's Code ofProcedure, Respondent Wells Fargo
Sccurities, LI.C ("Wells Fargo" or tho "Firm") submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver aiid
Consent (''AWC") for the purpose ofproposing a settlement ofthe alleged rule violations
described below. This AWC is submitted on the condition thnt, if accepted, F[NRA will not
bringi,ny future nations against Respondent alleging violations based on the same factual
findings described herein.

I.
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT
A,

Wells Fargo hereby accepts and consent?, without admitting or denying the
findings, and solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other
proceeding brought by or on behaIf of F?NRA, or to which FINRA is a party,
prior to a hearing and without an adjudication of any issue-of law or fact, to the
entry ofthe following findings by FINRA:

?ACKGROIJND
Wells Fargo has been a FINRA member since 2003 and is headquartered in Charlotte, North
Carolina. The Firm is a full-service brokerage firm with almost 60 branches and more than
2,700 registered personnel. Among other things, itprovides equity research, sales and trading
services, and underwriting services.

I

RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY
In 2009, NASD censured Wells Fargo and ordei?d it to pay a total of$250,000 for violating
NASD Rules 27 I 1(h) and 2210(d)(I)(A) in eonneetion with the Firm's failure to disclose both a
financial and an actual, material conflict of interest by the i?esearch analyst authoring an equity
research report.

-OVERVIEW

In April 2010, Toys R Us ("TRU") and its private equity owners ("Sponsors") invited Wells
Fargo and other broker-dealers to compete for a role in TRU's planned initial public offering (the
"TRU IPO'?. To win this investment banking business from TRU, Wells Fargo's equity
research analyst p?rtieipatcd in the Firm's solicitation efforts and Wells Fargo offered favorable
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research coverage tc, TRU. Therefore, iii the context ? f lhe TRU 11'0, the Firm vio lated two
scpm'ate piovisions oi NASD Rule 271 1, tile research analyst conflict of interest rule: 2711(c)(4),
which prohibits resei,rch a,mlysts fioin participati,ig iii efforts to solicit investment ba,iki,ig
busitle,?,?; ?,nd 2711(e), which prohibits firms from directly or indirectly offering fnvorablc
research to obtain investment ba,iki,ig business.

Wells Fargo allowed its research analyst to participate in the Firm's solicitation cfforts by
making a presentation to TRU a,id its Sponsors during thc "solicitation period" - i.e., the period
nfter a company has nmde known thal it intends to proceed with a prospective investment
banking services tra,lsaction, such as an IPO, and before the co,npany has made a bona fide
award ofa mandate for the transaction. Bcfore TRU awarded the TRW IPO business, it asked
tile equity research analysts from the firms competing for the business to make presentations to
TRU's management and Sponsors. TRU provided specific topics for the analysts to address and
put the Iirms on notice that, as part of ti?e underwriter-selection process, it would consider each
analyst's views of the company and whether the alialyst's valuation was consistent with the
firm's investment bankers' valuation. As described below, Wells Fargo's equity research analyst
presented to TRU and its Sponsors on May 5,2010, during the solicitation period, thereby
participating in the Firm's efforts to solicit investment banking business from TRU.

Wells Fargo also offered favorablc research to induce TRU to award the Firm its investment
banking business. Following the analyst's presentation, TRU asked Wells Fargo to completea
template showing an "Equity Commitment Committee i?pprov[cd]" valuation of TRU, which
would include the analyst's views on ?IT?U's valuation. TRU and its Sponsors asked the firms to
complete the template and provide a Firm-wide valuation that the Firm, including its analyst,
would be expected to SUppott after TRU awarded the TRU IPO business, absent unexpected
developments. Indeed, TRU told some firms that tile purpose ofthe template was to prevent
TRU from being "burned" by an analyst's decision to adopt a negative view ofTRU after the
company had awarded its investment banking business to the analyst's fnm. Wells Fargo
complied with 'I'RU's request.

'
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TRU and the Sponsors selected Wells Fargo as a passive bookrunner for the TRU IPO,
however, eventually decided not to proceed with thc offering.

TRU

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT
L

Wells Fargo Violated NASD Rule 2711(c)(4) by Allowi,,g lts Research Analyst to
Participate ln the Solicitation of Investment Banking Business.

NASD Rule 271 I, the research analyst conflict of interest rule, is designed to insulate research
analysts from a myriad ofconflicts that could impair their impartiality. Taken together, the
various provisions of the rule play a critical role in protecting analysts from improper influences
and promoting their independent role providing research and analysis to investors. NASD Rule
2711(c)(4) i? a key component of the rule that is designed to preclude ana?ysts from participating
in efforts to obtain investment banking business from issucrs given that analysts typically initiate
coverage of lssuers when their firms play a role jn bringing the issuer public.
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NASD Rule 271 I (c)(4) states at the outset that "[n]o rcscarch analyst may participate in efforts
to solicit investmenl ?u,iking huh'iiiUSS." Tl?c rulc cim ifics this broad prohibition by stating
fuilhcr that "no 1'esetlreh itni?lyst may, among other things, pnrticipate in any 'pitchcs' for
invcst,nent banking business to prospective investment banking clients or have other
comm?nications with companies for the p??rpose of soliciting investme,it b,,nking business."
'rhus, the rulc prohibits i? research analyst from being part of the deal team seeking to wiii
investment banking business.
Under NASD Rule 27 I I(c)(4), al? analyst may communicate witll an issuer during tlie
solicitation period as part ofthe ant,lyst's due diligence efforts to gather informatio?? about the
company, but may not communicatc with il?c issuer in furtherance of soliciting a role for his
investment bank in the underwriting. In the context ofa meeting requested by an issuer during
the solicitation period for the purpose of obtaining an analyst's views as part of the underwriter
selection process, as occurred in the TRU IPO, an analyst from ? soliciting investment bank may
nol eommuilicute tc? the issuer his views about the issuer or Ihe issuer's industry, such as his
views about valuation or comparable companies.

ln April 2010, TRU and tl,e Sponsors notified several investment banking firms oftheir interest
in bringing the company public through an initial public offering. On April 23, 2010, TRU
telephoned several firms and invited them to bid for a role in tlie TRU IPO and scheduled a
?bakeoff' witll each firm's investment bankers for April 30,2010. TRU also notified the firms
tha4 as part ofthe process of selecting underwriters, it wanted to hear thc views ofeacli firm's
analyst who would cover the coinpany following the 'rRU IPO. Each finn understood that TRU
would consider the firm's analystg views in dctennining whether the firm would receive an
underwriting role in thc TRU IPO, TRU gave the firms a list of topics it wished the analysts to

cover, including the retail industry outlook, valuation, and comparables. TRU scheduled
meetings with the analysts for May 4 and May 5,20 i 0.

I

On May 4,2010, TRU and the Sponsors met with the equity i?esearch analysts from thc firms
competing for the TRU IPO business and provided background and financial information on the
company forpurposes ofthe analysts' due diligence.

On May 5, 2010, each firm's analyst made a separate pi?esentat?on to TRU and the Sponsors.
Under the ciicumstanccs, the analysts' presentations on May 5 constituted part ofeach firm's
pitch for the TRU IPO, and therefore violated NASD Rule 2711(c)(4). The presentations
occurred during the solicitation period for the TRU IPO. TRU ?nade clear to each firm that its
analyst's presentation would be a factor in TRIJ's determinatioil ofwhether thefirm would be
awarded a mle in the IPO. E?ch analyst presentation was stlt,ctured so ttmt the analyst spokc and
TRU management and Sponsors asked questions. These meetings were not designed to provide
information to the analyst that the analyst could use to '?vet" the proposed transaction.

From the outset, Wells Fargo understood that its analyst's views coi?ld influence what
underwriting role, ifany, it received in the TRU IPO. Shortly after being invited to pitch to TRU
and the Sponsors and before any ofthe pitch meetings took place, a Wells Fargo investment
banker sent an email to a col?eague stating that the "main points to emphasize in pitch include:
sizing, valuation (P/Et and EBITA multiples), research coverage (key), and distribution track
record..." The morning ofMay 5,2010, a member ofthe investment banking team spoke with a
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conflict lIt (,ne of the Sponsoi's, and reported to the teiini th,it "today's rcscnrch discussio,is are a
key itigredit:nt iii their process."

'lliu investment banki,ig len,i? was also involvcd in niaking sui'c tlie reseai'ch analyst was able to
?neet with TRU ,?ia,iagc,nc,il ai,d Spoi?sors iii person for tlie May 5 meeting, despite scheduli??g
issues. In a Mny 4,2010 email, a mernber ofthe investment banking team emailed TRU
mtlnagcnient, "did you gct my voicemails ycstcrday? 'Ihanks for working with us on schcduling
[thc research analystl. Let me know if I can help."

Before the May 5 prcscntation, personnel from Walls Fargo Legal and Compliance reviewed,
edited, and approved the msearch linalyst's present??tion. Bti. ed on the guidance provided by
Legal and Compliance, the Wells Fargo atialyst's prcsentatioti on May 5 did not address TRIJ
specifically.

lmmediately after the research analyst presentations on May 5, a inember ofthe Wells Fargo
invcstment banki?,g team emailed his colleagues and senior Firm management to report that a
contact at one of the Sponsors lmd informed him that TRU and the Sponsors "conducted analyst
interviews today and will debriefthis evening on thc rcla?ivc strengths ofeach research analyst.
Over the upcoming weekend, thcy plan to evaluate each firm based on thc multiple aspects ofthe
bake-offproccss (c?pital commitment, strength of ECM platform, rescarch analyst, etc)., - ." A
meinbcr ofthe Wells Fargo teani forwarded that cmail to another colleague, who responded,
''Ji,st curio??s did our analyst have any reaction to the intetvicw? Is this approach standard
practice?" The individual who had forwarded the email responded, "Not standard practice.
Analyst and boss were upset about the reqi,est, particularly on such short notice. But he did it (4
pm today)and hopefully made a good presentation."

-

Additionally, Wells Fargo complicd with TRU's request for a valuation that included the
analyst's views.

A? a result ofthe foregoing, Wells Fargo violated NASD Rule 271 1(c)(4) and FINRA Rule
2010.

IL

Wells Fargo Violated NASD Rule 2711(e) by Offering Favorable Research Coverage
to Induce Receipt ofTRU's Investment Banking Business.

NASD Rule 2711 recognizes that a firm can create a conflict for an analyst and compromise the
analyst's independctice if it promises favorable research coverage in an effort to win investment
banking business. Ther?fore, NASD Rule 271 i contains a broad prohibition against directly or
indirectly offering favorable research: "No member may directly or indirectly offer favorable
research, a specific rating, or a specific price target...toa company as consideration or
inducement for the receipt ofbusiness or compensation." Accordingly, in the context ofa
solicitation period where the issuer has stated that it will consider an analyst's views as part of
the underwriter selection process, a firm cannot indicate to a prospective investment banking
client its analyst's positive views ofthe company or the company's prospects, even ifhonestly
held, or the positive prospective valuation thc analyst may give the company.
'R
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U?idcr tlie ci??cuinsta?ices of thcl'??U IPO, Wclls Fargo offcrcd favorable rcscarch covcragc to
induce rcceipl of hwestmcnt banking business by co,nplcting ancl s?ibmitti?ig to TRU, during the
solicitation pcriod, a valuatiotl templatc rcquested by TRU and thc Sponsors.

On May 6, 20 10, TRU,iotified thc firnis that it would be sending a template to each firm to
completc as part of tIle undcrwriter-selection process. TRU explained tl?at, in ordcr to bc
selected as an underwriter, each firm had to provide thc requested valuation. TRU and thc
Sponsors wa??tcd to ensure that, if a firm was selected as an undcrwritcr, its analyst's views
would be consistent with thc valuatioii provided by its investment bankers.

I,atcr that day, TRU sent tlic tcmplatc to each ofthe firms along with a covcr cmail. The
templatc asked cach fir?n to provide projccted EBITDA and net income for 2010 and 201 1, the
corresponditig valuation multiple for 2010 nnd 201 1, and identify up to five comparable
companies uscd for valuation. In thc cover email accompanying the template, TRIJ wrote that,
before selecting underwriters, it wanted each firm to provide (1) "Equity Commitme,it
Committee approval ofa definitive equity valuation ra,?ge," and (2) "what company or
companies you would choose for the purpose ofdetermining comparative values, and why."
l'RIJ stated that ifa firm was selected as an underwriter, the firm, inchiding its analyst, would be
cxpectcd to stand behind the valuation provided in the template. Iftlie valuation changed, thc
firm would be expected to allow tllat the change was "directly traceablc to unexpected findings
during dile diligence or unexpected changes in exogenous factors." The tetnplatcs werc due on
May 10,2010.

Wells Fargo utldcrstood that TRU and the Sponsors wanted a final valuation that thc cntire Firm,
including its analyst, would support if selected as an underwriter.
The Firm's investment bankers emailed the completed template to TRU along with a cover letter.
Wells Fargo provided all of the information TRU had requested, stating in the cover letter that
tile valuation was an ''institutional" valuation and that Wells Fargo was very interested in
becoming an active bookrunner in the planncd TRU IPO. For example, the letter stated,
?-,Ih

Prior to and following our April 3u presentation, we have had several internal calls
regarding our preliminary thoughts on positioning, the appropriate comparables and IPO
valuation methodology. In addition, our current institutional views have been reviewed
with the Chair of our Equity Commitment Com,nittee and are reflected in the attached
template.

,

The Wells Fargo investment bankers did not include anything in the template response that stated
or suggested that it was solely the view of investment banking and did not represent the view of
the Firm's research analyst. Further, the cover letter to the completed template specifically
pointed to '?firmwide coverage ofthe specialty retail, toy manufacturing and real estate sectors"
as a key capability that would '?make Wells Fargo thc right partner to re-introduce the new,
substantially improved Toys "R" Us to public equity investors." The email also attaclied a draft
sales force presentation that set forth, among other things, investment highlights, questions
investors may ask, and institutional shareholder analysis.
4
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In co,?ncctioii with the Firm's outi'eacl? to 1'RU and the Sponsors i'ollowi,ig this submission, one
I,i,nkei wi'otc to h is c? Ileague th iit anotlicr member of the tca,n "wu,i?s us to cul la co?,t?iet at o,ie
of tl?c Sponsorsl to scc if ?hcrc is aiiythit?g else we ca,i do, ai?d to reitcrate our support iii research
even thougli [the research an?lystl was not very open oi fo?'tlicoming In his ineeting last week...."
1

By p?'ovidingl'RU the unified valuation it sought, Wells Fargo indicated to
research covemge would be positive and aligned witli investnient banki?ig.

'1'Rl?J

that post-?PO

Shortly tliereafter, rRU and the Sponsors selected Wclls Fargo as a pi,ssive bookrunner for the
l'RU IPO.
As a result oflhe foregoing, Wells Fargo violated NASD Rule 27 i (e) and FINKA Rule 2010,
1

III.

We//? Fargo Violi,ted NASD Rule 2711(i) Because It Failed to Implement Policies
and Procedures Reasonably Designed to P?'eve?,t Violatlot?9 ?,f Rule 2711(h) in
Connectio,? with Analyst Public Appearances.

NASD Rulc 2711(h) requires FlNRA member flrms to ensure that potential conflicls and
co,itlk6 ofintenst are disclosed in connection with public appearances by rescarch analysts.
NASD Rule 2711(i) provides supervision requirement? that specify a fim?'s obligations to
develop effective policies a,?d procedures to oversee research analyst conflicts of interest.
Specifically, the rule states, "Eacli member subject to this rule must adopt and implement written
supervisory procedures reasonably designed to ensure uiat the melnbei? and its employees comply
with tl?e provisions ofth?, rule...,"
During the period from September 2009 to January 2012, Wells Fargo's supervisory policies and
procedures did not require suflicient oversight ofthe disclosure ofpotetitial conflicts during
public media appearances for its analysts by the media outlet involvcd. As a rcsuit during at
least three public,nedi?i appearances by Wells Fargo analysts during that time, required
disclosures ofpotei,tial conflicts and conflicts of interest were not made by those media outlets.
Wells Fargo failed to establish, maintain and enforce reasonably adequate supervisory gysteni
and written aip?rvis?ry prncedures to ensure compliance with NASD Rule 2711(h). As a result
ofthe foregoing, Wells Fargo viol?ited NASD Rule 2711(i) and FINRA Rule 2010.
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The Firm also consents lo the i,nposition

B.

of tl?e following sanctions:

.

a

ccnsurc; and

.

i?

fine in the amount of $4,000,000.

Wells Fargo agrees to pay the monctaiy sanction upon notice that this AWC has been accepted
and tluit such paymetil Is due and payable. Wells Fargo has submitted ait Election of Payment
for,n showing thc method by which it proposes to pay the fine imposed.
Wells Fargo specifically and voli,ntarily waives any right to claim that it is unable to pay, now or
at any tiInc hereafter, the inonelaiy saiiction imposed in this mattel:
The sanctions imposed hcrein shall be effectivc on a datc sct by FINRA staff.
??i.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS
Wells Fargo specifically and voluntarilywaives the following rights granted under FINRA's
Code ofProcedure:

A.

To have a Cotnplalnt issued specifying the allegations against it;

B.

To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C.

To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing bcforc a hearing panel,
to have a written record ofthe hearing made and to havea written dccision issued;
and

D.

To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ("NAC") and
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, Wells Fargo specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgmcnt
of the Chief'Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member ofthe NAC, in connection with such
person's or body's participation in discussio,is regarding the terms and conditions ofthis AWC,
or other consideration ofthis AWC, including acceptance or rejection ofthis AWC.
We?l? Fargo further specifically and voluntarily wajvesany right to claim that a person violated
the ex parte prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation offunctions prohibitions of
FINRA Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions
regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including
its acceptance or rejection.
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Ill.
OTHER MATTERS
Wells Fargo understands that:

A.

Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless u,id
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office ofDisciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FiNRA Rule
9216;

B.

If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used us evidence to prove
any

C.

of thc allegations against it; and

lf accepted:
1.

this AWC will become part of Wells Fargo's permanent disciplinary
record and may be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or
any other regulator against the Firm;

2.

this AWC will be made available tlirough FINRA's public disclosure
program in response to public inquiries about the Finn's discip!inaiy
record;

D.

3.

FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and
the subject matter thereof in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4.

Wells Fargo may not take any action or make or permit to be made any
public statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying,
directly or indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression
that the AWC is without factual basis. Wells Fargo may not take any
position in any proceeding brought by or on behalfof FINRA, or to which
FINRA is a party, that is inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing
in this provision affeets the Firm's: (i) testimoninl obligations; or (ii) right
to take legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal pmccedlngs in
which FINRA ls not a party.

Wells Fargo may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a
statcmcnt ofdemonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent fututv misconduct.
The Firm understands that it may not deny the charges or makc any statcment that
is inconsistent with the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not
constitute factual or legal findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of
FINRA or its staff.
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'I'he litidersigiicd, ??1? bclmli o?'111c Firm, certifies that a person duly nutliorized to act on its belialf
h?,s read i,nd understands all
of the provision.s of this AWC and has been given a full opportunity
t,) t,sk qucsti,),is about it; has agreed to it.?1 pr?,viskms voluntarily; und that no offer, threat,
itiduce,nent, or pi'omise ofany kind, other tlia,i the lenns sct forIIi herein a?id tlic prospect of
avoidit?g the issimnce ofa Complaint, has be'eli nmde to induce tile 1''irm to submit it.

Date:

Lz15I14

Well,9 Fargo Securities,

BY:

/I
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.I?malb??n

LLC

-/

G. Wciss

P, gsident

i

,
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Reviewed by:
?.'.-

F
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WE--

Michi,el J. MismI
K&L Gates LLP
1601 K Street, N,W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
T: 202-778-9302
Counselfor Respondent

Accepted by FINRA:

Daie:

Signed on behalfofthe Director ofODA, by
detegated nu?IW?1?ty

17/w/IY

BY.TLiihEEAKBC.??..

--

Vio??esident and ChiefCounsel
FINRA Department of Enforcemcnt
15200 Omega Drive, Suite 300
Rockville, MD 20850
T: 301.258.8520
F: 301.208.8090
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